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Scorecard 
Metrics

Momentum Points
Remedial/ESL

Below transfer level -> college-
level within six years

Persistence
Enrollment in first three 

consecutive terms

30 Units
Completion of 30 units 

within six years

Degree/Transfer 
Outcome
Completion

Award or transfer-related 
outcomes

Career Technical 
Education Metrics

CTE Completion
Award, transfer, or 

apprenticeship outcomes

Skills Builders 
Median Earnings Change



Within 6 years: 
earned an award**, 

transferred to a 
four-year 

institution, or 
achieved “transfer 
prepared” status.

Understanding 
the Scorecard 
Completion 
Cohort

2009-10
(cohort start)

By end of

2011-12
2014-15
(outcome)

First-time 
students who 
enrolled in a 

credit course at 
Southwestern 

College.

And who earned 6 
units & attempted 

any math or 
English course 

within the first 3 
years of entry.*

*Units, courses, and outcomes may be completed anywhere in the CCC system after entry at SWC. 
** Only Chancellor’s Office approved certificates and degrees qualify.



21% College
Prepared

Unpacking 
the SWC 
Completion 
Cohort

n = 3,620

n = 1,444

79% College 
Unprepared

31% College 
Prepared

69% College 
Unprepared

Completors
Cohort Total

39.9%
Completion 

Rate



Who are our 
Prepared & 
Unprepared 
Students?

College-Prepared Students
(n = 761)

55% Male
87% < 20 years old

Unprepared Students
(n = 2,859)

“Two subpopulations with 
strikingly different 
experiences” –Gregory Stoup, 
VP RP Group

3.5% 3.5%

12.6%

61.5%

12.3%

African
American (27)
Asian (27)

Filipino (96)

Hispanic (468)

White (94)

54% Female
78% < 20 years old

5.7% 1.4%

9.0%

71.7%

7.2%

African
American (163)
Asian (39)

Filipino (257)

Hispanic (2051)

White (206)

American Indian/ Alaska Native and Pacific Islander subgroups have been suppressed 
due to small sample size.



Who is 
completing?

Scorecard Completion Rates 
are HIGHEST among:

COLLEGE PREPARED:

 Females    62.4%

 Under 20 years of age                    
60.2%

 Asian and Filipino students                                                         
70.4%, 69.8%

Scorecard Completion Rates 
are LOWEST among:

COLLEGE UNPREPARED:

 Males    31.4%

 20 to 24 year olds and 40+     
31.3%, 30.3%

 Hispanic students     
33.3%



Completion 
Five Year 
Summary

66.7%
63.7%

61.0% 62.2%
58.0%

44.4% 43.7% 43.8% 44.2%
39.9%

37.0% 37.0% 38.0% 38.7%
35.1%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10

Prepared 
Students

Overall Cohort

Unprepared 
Students

Southwestern College Scorecard Completion Rate, 5 Year Summary

Cohort Start Year



Change in % 
Prepared 
Students 
Over the 
Last 5 Years

Cohort  Year of Entry Southwestern 
College

CCC System

2009-2010 21% 25%

2008-2009 23% 25%

2008-2007 25% 25%

2007-2006 25% 26%

2005-2006 25% 26%

Decline in Proportion of Prepared Students Entering 
SWCCD



Subgroup 
Counts 
Within 
Starting 
Cohort

809 820 864
608 761

2427 2451 2574

2006

2859
3236 3271 3438

2614

3620

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10

# of Prepared # of Unprepared Total Cohort Size

Annual 
Headcount

30,414 31,073 32,030 29,620 30,478



Completion 
Rate 
Decline

Cohort Count 3236 3271 3438 2614 3620

Completors 1437 1429 1506 1155 1444

44.40%
43.70% 43.80%

44.20%

39.90%

37.00%

38.00%

39.00%

40.00%

41.00%

42.00%

43.00%

44.00%

45.00%

0
500

1000
1500
2000
2500
3000
3500
4000

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10

Total # in Cohort # of Completors Completion Rate



2015 Peer Group Comparison: Completion, Overall 

40.8% 41.7% 39.2%
35.1%

39.0%

59.9% 62.2% 63.6%

55.8% 53.0%

44.3% 43.6% 43.7% 43.9% 39.9%

47.5% 47.4% 46.8% 44.6% 45.6%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

2005-2006 to
2010-2011

2006-2007 to
2011-2012

2007-2008 to
2012-2013

2008-2009 to
2013-2014

2009-2010 to
2014-2015

Cohort-Outcome Timeframes

Peer Group Average SWC Overall

49.0% 49.2% 48.2% 46.8% 47.2%Statewide



58.8% 58.8% 58.1%

50.0%

55.3%

78.1% 78.2% 78.0%
73.0%

79.3%

66.6%
63.5%

60.9%
61.5% 58.0%

68.9% 68.6% 67.4% 65.3% 67.1%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

2005-2006 to
2010-2011

2006-2007 to
2011-2012

2007-2008 to
2012-2013

2008-2009 to
2013-2014

2009-2010 to
2014-2015

Cohort-Outcome Timeframes

2015 Peer Group Comparison: Completion, College Prepared
Peer Group Average SWC Prepared

70.8% 71.3% 70.4% 69.7% 70.0%Statewide



30.60% 32.60%
27.60% 30.40%

26.40%

52.10%
56.20% 58.30%

54.20%
49.70%

36.90% 36.90% 38.00%
38.60%

35.10%

40.32% 40.42% 40.17%

38.52%
39.03%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

2005-2006 to
2010-2011

2006-2007 to
2011-2012

2007-2008 to
2012-2013

2008-2009 to
2013-2014

2009-2010 to
2014-2015

Cohort-Outcome Timeframes

2015 Peer Group Comparison: Completion, College Unprepared
Peer Group Average SWC Unprepared

41.1% 41.2% 40.6% 39.2% 39.7%Statewide



Getting to 
Completion

We’ll take a closer look at the Scorecard 
Momentum Points, the building blocks to 
Completion:

 Persistence

 30 Units

 Remedial English, Math, ESL

Then, Career Technical Education outcomes



The 
Completion 
Pathway, 
Overall

0
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Starting
Cohort

Persistence 30 Units Completion

69.1%
64.3%

39.9%

Overall Performance

3,620
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761



0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

Starting
Cohort

Persistence 30 Units Completion

The 
Completion 
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59.10% 59.50% 59.20%
64.40%

60.60%

77.60% 79.00% 78.60%
82.00% 83.00%

71.90%
74.90%

69.20% 70.40% 69.10%70.72% 71.07%
70.95% 72.16% 72.28%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

2005-2006 to
2010-2011

2006-2007 to
2011-2012

2007-2008 to
2012-2013

2008-2009 to
2013-2014

2009-2010 to
2014-2015

Cohort-Outcome Timeframes

2015 Peer Group Comparison: Persistence, Overall
Peer Group Average SWC Overall

70.1% 70.4% 70.5% 71.7% 73.4%Statewide



52.10% 49.50% 47.60% 49.60% 51.80%

77.70% 78.70% 78.30%
85.20%

73.90%

63.90% 64.30% 63.50% 65.30% 64.30%
64.00% 64.79% 65.07% 65.02% 65.77%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

2005-2006 to
2010-2011

2006-2007 to
2011-2012

2007-2008 to
2012-2013

2008-2009 to
2013-2014

2009-2010 to
2014-2015

Cohort-Outcome Timeframes

2015 Peer Group Comparison: 30-Units, Overall
Peer Group Average SWC Overall

65.9% 66.4% 66.5% 66.5% 67.6%Statewide



2015 Peer Group Comparison: Remedial, English
Peer Group Average SWC English

41.9% 42.8% 43.5% 43.4% 45.5%Statewide

32.00% 34.80% 33.70% 35.10% 36.50%

66.70% 67.60% 69.30% 69.50% 67.50%

47.50%
49.60% 47.50%

52.00% 50.80%

43.20% 44.93% 44.66% 46.10% 46.14%

0%
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70%

80%

2005-2006 to
2010-2011

2006-2007 to
2011-2012

2007-2008 to
2012-2013

2008-2009 to
2013-2014

2009-2010 to
2014-2015

Cohort-Outcome Timeframes



2015 Peer Group Comparison: Remedial, Math
Peer Group Average SWC Math

28.8% 30.0% 30.6% 31.0% 32.7%Statewide

15.50%
19.20% 20.60% 19.90% 21.60%

38.70% 38.00% 38.20% 40.20% 40.10%

15.50%
19.20% 24.80%

35.80%
32.90%

27.21% 29.07% 29.51%
29.52%

31.78%
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2005-2006 to
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Cohort-Outcome Timeframes



2015 Peer Group Comparison: Remedial, ESL
Peer Group Average SWC ESL

25.4% 26.3% 27.1% 28.4% 28.6%Statewide

2.80% 4.40% 5.40% 4.50% 5.60%

59.80% 57.00%
65.60% 62.50% 63.20%

16.90%
20.80% 20.40% 20.70% 23.20%

24.66% 24.17% 27.68% 27.34% 29.98%
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2015 Peer Group Comparison: CTE
Peer Group Average SWC CTE

52.4% 53.1% 51.7% 50.8% 50.9%Statewide

29.50% 30.20% 29.30% 32.00%
39.10%

61.40%
65.60%

72.70%

63.10%
68.10%

50.60% 52.00% 51.40% 52.20% 53.20%
53.57% 54.31% 54.15% 52.57% 53.32%
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Changes 
Statewide: 
Funding

Six-year timeframe of the 2016 cohort



Future 
Scorecard 
Cohorts

Starting Size of Future Cohorts

3,006 3,294 3,068

2010-11 to 
2015-16

2011-12 to 
2016-17

2012-13 to 
2017-18

SWC Annual Enrollment: 27,989 30,727 25,809
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